translation adjustments to be $nil at the date of transition.

The Company applied the following IFRS 1 mandatory exception:

• Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates. The estimates previously made by the Corporation
under GAAP were not revised for IFRS except where necessary to reflect differences in accounting
policies.

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company.
Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity,
net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP:

Below is the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the transition date of January 1,
2010 under IFRS:

Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS

December 31, 2009 Adjustments January 1, 2010 Notes

Assets

Current Assets

   Cash $ 100,436 -   100,436

100,436 -   100,436

   Loans Receivable 39,166 -   39,166

   Property, plant and equipment 9,600 -   9,600

   Interest in mineral property 1,855,141 (1,855,141) -   (a)

$ 2,004,343 (1,855,141) 149,202

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables $ 341,914 -   341,914

   Provisions 71,000 575,122   646,122   (d)

   Due to related parties 294,110 -   294,110

   Loans and interest payable 179,884 -   179,884

   Contingent liability 575,122 (575,122) -   (d)

1,462,030 -   1,462,030

Shareholders' Equity

   Share capital 3,093,853 -   3,093,853

   Shares to be issued 225,661 -   225,661

   Warrants and contributed surplus 1,064,152 (1,064,152) -   (c)

   Reserves for warrants -   1,064,152 1,064,152   (c)

   Accumulated deficit (3,841,353)   (1,855,141) (5,696,494) (a)

542,313 (1,855,141) (1,312,828)

$ 2,004,343 (1,855,141) 149,202

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Effect of transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

Current Assets

   Cash $ 5,515,661 -   5,515,661

   GST and other receivables 134,813 -   134,813

   Prepaid expenses 47,349 -   47,349

5,697,823 -   5,697,823

   Property, plant and equipment 22,455 -   22,455

   Interest in mineral property 2,998,464 (2,998,464) -   (a)

$ 8,718,742 (2,998,464) 5,720,278

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables $ 453,683 -   453,683

   Provisions -   24,346   24,346   (d)

   Loans and interest payable 6,286 -   6,286

   Contingent liability 24,346 (24,346) -   (d)

484,315 -   484,315

Shareholders' Equity

   Share capital 10,661,770 -   10,661,770

   Warrants and contributed surplus 3,576,942 (3,576,942) -   (c)

   Reserves for warrants -   3,397,942 3,397,942   (c)

   Reserves for share based payments -   179,000 179,000   (c)

   Reserves for foreign currency translation -   (8,837) (8,837) (b)

   Accumulated deficit (6,004,285)   (2,989,627) (8,993,912) (a), (b)

8,234,427 (2,998,464) 5,235,963

$ 8,718,742 (2,998,464) 5,720,278

As at December 31, 2010

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Effect of transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Expenses

   Management and consulting $ 624,494   -   $ 624,494

   Travel and promotion 133,322   -   133,322

   Office and general 326,029   -   326,029

   Exploration and evaluation expenses -   1,143,323   1,143,323   (a)

   Professional fees 439,333   -   439,333

   Share based payments 627,352   -   627,352

   Gain on settlement of debt (1,985)   -   (1,985)

   Gain on settlement of lawsuit (129,500)   -   (129,500)

   Foreign exchange 143,887   (8,837)   135,050   (b)

Net loss 2,162,932 1,134,486 3,297,418

Other comprehensive loss

Net loss 2,162,932 1,134,486 3,297,418

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations -   8,837 8,837   (b)

2,162,932 1,143,323   3,306,255

Loss per share - basic and diluted $ 0.044 $ 0.080 (e)

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS

Effect of transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS Notes

Operating Activities

Net loss $ (2,162,932)   (1,134,486)   (3,297,418)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow

from operating activities:

   Share based payments 179,000   -   179,000

   Other share based payments 448,352   41,900   490,252   (a)

   Amortization 3,462   -   3,462

   Gain on settlement of lawsuit (129,500)   -   (129,500)

   Gain on shares issued for debt settlement (1,985)   -   (1,985)

   Unrealized foreign exchange loss -   (8,837)   (8,837)   (b)

Net change in non-cash working capital items:

   HST and other receivables (124,618)   -   (124,618)

   Prepaid expenses (47,349)   -   (47,349)

   Due to related parties (190,835)   -   (190,835)

   Trade and other payables (216,179)   (195,396)   (411,575)   (a)

Cash flow used in operating activities (2,242,584)   (1,296,819)   (3,539,403)

Financing Activities

   Issue of common shares, net of issue costs 7,998,027   -   7,998,027

   Loans paid (134,431)   -   (134,431)

Cash flow provided from financing activities 7,863,596   -   7,863,596

Investing Activities

   Acquisitions of capital assets (16,317)   -   (16,317)

   Acquisitions of mineral properties and deferred costs (1,296,819)   1,296,819   -   (a)

   Cash acquired on corporate merger 1,107,349   -   1,107,349

Cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities (205,787)   1,296,819   1,091,032

Net increase in cash 5,415,225   -   5,415,225

Cash, beginning of period 100,436   -   100,436

Cash, end of period 5,515,661   -   5,515,661

For the year ended December 31, 2010

Quia Resources Inc.
Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures